
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) will be held as a REMOTE 
MEETING VIA ZOOM on THURSDAY, 5TH NOVEMBER 2020 at 
6:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Customers and Partnerships) meeting held on 8th October 2020. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green 01223 752549 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 01223 752548 
 

4. HUNTINGDONSHIRE TREE STRATEGY REVIEW (Pages 15 - 114) 
 

The Huntingdonshire Tree Strategy Review is to be presented to the Panel. 
 

Contact Officer: T Miles 07864 604208 
 

5. LITTER MINIMISATION UPDATE (Pages 115 - 138) 
 

The Panel are to receive a Litter Minimisation update. 
 

Contact Officer: K Wilson 07593 130095 
 

6. STRATEGIC REVIEW OF MARKET SERVICES - PROJECT OVERVIEW (Pages 
139 - 146) 



 
The Strategic Review of Market Services – Project Overview is to be presented to 
the Panel. 

 
Contact Officer: G McDowell 01480 388386 
 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 147 - 150) 
 

The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

Contact Officer: A Green 01223 752549 
 

Dated this 28th day of October 2020 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel 
No. 01223 752549/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom on 
Thursday, 8th October 2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D M Tysoe – Chairman. 
 

Councillors T D Alban, B S Banks, J W Davies, 
Mrs A Dickinson, D A Giles, Mrs S Smith and 
Mrs S R Wilson. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors S J Criswell and Mrs J Tavener. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors M L Beuttell and T D Sanderson. 
 
 

13 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10th September 2020 was approved as a 
correct record by the Panel. 
 

14 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

15 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) which had been prepared 
by the Executive Leader for the period 1st October 2020 to 31st January 2021. 
 

16 HEALTHY OPEN SPACES STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Development Manager (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) to which was appended the Healthy Open Spaces 
Strategy.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Operations and Environment introduced the report 
and explained to the Panel that the Strategy set out the Council’s plan for open 
spaces for the next 10 years. The Development Manager added that the Strategy 
was needed in order to protect the District’s open spaces in the future, manage 
the environment and local ecosystems and fully utilise the open spaces within the 
District. Members’ attention was drawn to how important open spaces were to 
residents, as a survey conducted during the development of the Strategy 
highlighted that 68% of respondents visited greenspaces on a regular basis (at 
least once a fortnight) and that 90% of respondents thought that greenspaces 
improved mental health and wellbeing. Also, respondents highlighted nature and 
wildlife as the most important aspect of greenspaces. 
 

Page 3 of 150

Agenda Item 1



 

Overview and Scrutiny Members were recognised for their involvement in the 
development of the Strategy and Councillors Mrs A Dickinson, K P Gulson, Mrs S 
Smith, Mrs J Tavener and Mrs S R Wilson were thanked for their contributions. 
 
When questions and comments were invited from the Panel, Councillor Wilson 
commented that she thought the enthusiasm of the team was infectious and that 
the community engagement undertaken was highly effective. Councillor Alban 
added that he regularly visits Hinchingbrooke Country Park and was very 
impressed with the commitment of the staff and volunteers. 
 
Following a question of clarification from Councillor Giles, the Panel was informed 
that Huntingdonshire has 87 square metres of green space per person, compared 
to 35 square metres per person in Great Britain and 42 square metres per person 
in the East of England. 
 
Councillor Davies asked how the Strategy would help in balancing the 
accommodation of wildlife in green spaces within the District with their use by the 
public. He added that the Council should be mindful of looking after the various 
habitats that existed throughout the green spaces. In response, the Panel was 
reassured that wildlife habitats would be protected and actively managed. 
Councillor Alban stated that the wildflower meadows were an excellent addition to 
the open spaces. 
 
Councillor Alban then questioned why Officers had not visited children from rural 
schools in the same way that they had visited children in larger more urban primary 
schools. The Development Manager explained that the schools visited had taken 
up the offer of a visit from the team. It was suggested that many Members were 
school governors or had links to schools in other ways and these avenues could 
be used to achieve greater coverage of communication between Council Officers 
and pupils. 
 
Clarification was sought from Councillor Wilson that the Strategy would be well 
used and that it had buy-in from the Executive Councillors and Senior Officers. 
Members were reassured that there was buy-in and there was a recognition that 
the green open spaces were important to residents and that they needed to be 
well managed. The Strategy would ensure the latter occurred because it would 
facilitate monitoring. Councillor Dickinson asked a question about the monitoring 
process. In response, it was explained that the Strategy was to run for a duration 
of 10 years but that there would be a review on an annual basis and then a refresh 
in five years. 
 
A discussion ensued about other benefits of green open spaces. Members 
welcomed the concept that open spaces could be used for social prescribing and 
could help residents with their mental health. The Strategy was welcomed by 
Councillor Banks and he stated that it could help community groups with their open 
space aims as well. 
 
The comment was made by Councillor Alban that the open spaces could be more 
well used if the Council could attract visitors to the least well-known areas as well 
as the more high-profile ones. Members were reassured that the Strategy aimed 
to grow the profile of open spaces within Huntingdonshire. Following a further 
comment by Councillor Giles, Members noted the intention to explain clearly how 

Page 4 of 150



 

indirect charging contributed towards the upkeep of open spaces. Whereupon, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to approved the Healthy Open Spaces 
Strategy and the 10-year Action Plan. 

 
17 DIGITAL STRATEGY DISCUSSION  

 
Having noted that the Digital Strategy would not be ready to discuss at the 
meeting, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the item be deferred to the meeting in November 2020. 
 

18 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) containing the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was received and noted. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 5 of 150



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 7 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by:  Councillor R Fuller, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 21 October 2020 
For Period:   1 November 2020 to 28 February 2021 

 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Details Councillor Contact Details 

Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell Executive Councillor for Operations 
and Environment 
 

Care of Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary’s Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
 
Tel:  01480 388388 
E-mail:  Marge.Beuttell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor S Bywater Executive Councillor for Community 
Resilience and Well-Being 

9 Crabapple Close 
Sawtry 
Huntingdon PE28 5QG 
 
Tel:  07984 637553 
E-mail:  Simon.Bywater@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor R Fuller Executive Leader of the Council and 
Executive Councillor for Housing 
and Economic Development 

 

8 Sarah Grace Court 
New Road 
St Ives 
Huntingdon PE27 5DS 
 
Tel:  01480 388311 
E-mail:  Ryan.Fuller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

P
age 7 of 150

A
genda Item

 3

mailto:Marge.Beuttell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Simon.Bywater@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Ryan.Fuller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 2 of 7 
 

Councillor J A Gray Executive Councillor for Finance 
and Resources  

Vine Cottage 
2 Station Road 
Catworth   
Huntingdon PE28 OPE 
 
Tel:  01832 710799 
E-mail:  Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor D Keane Executive Councillor for Corporate 
Services 

1 Bells Villas 
Mill Street 
Houghton  
Cambridgeshire PE28 2BA 
 
Tel:  01480 467147 
E-mail:  David.Keane@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor J Neish Deputy Executive Leader and 
Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Planning 

7 Willow Green 
Needingworth 
St Ives 
Cambridgeshire PE27 4SW 
 
Tel:  01480 466110 
E-mail:  Jon.Neish@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor K Prentice Executive Councillor for Leisure and 
Regulatory Services 

2 Ushers Court 
89 Great North Road 
Eaton Socon 
St Neots 
PE19 8EL 
 
Tel:  01480 214838 
E-mail:  Keith.Prentice@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Notice is hereby given of: 
 

 Key decisions that will be taken by the Cabinet (or other decision maker) 

 Confidential or exempt executive decisions that will be taken in a meeting from which the public will be excluded (for whole or part). 
 

P
age 8 of 150

mailto:Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:David.Keane@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Jon.Neish@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Keith.Prentice@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 3 of 7 
 

A notice/agenda together with reports and supporting documents for each
[...]
 
 

 
Jon Collen, Housing Needs and 
Resource Manager Tel No: 01480 
388220 or email 
Jon.Collen@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
R Fuller 
 

 
Customers 
and 
Partnerships 
 

 
Final 2020/21 
Revenue 
Budget and 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 
(2022/23 to 
2025/26) 
Including the 
Capital 
Programme*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
11 Feb 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Claire Edwards, Chief Financial 
Manager Tel No: 01480 388822 or 
email: 
Claire.Edwards@huntingdonshire.g
ov.uk  
 

 
 

 
J Gray 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

P
age 12 of 150



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 7 of 7 
 

 
2021/22 
Treasury 
Management, 
Capital and 
Investment 
Strategies*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
11 Feb 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Claire Edwards, Chief Financial 
Manager Tel No: 01480 388822 or 
email: 
Claire.Edwards@huntingdonshire.g
ov.uk  
 

 
 

 
J Gray 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy 
Governance*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
11 Feb 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Clara Kerr, Service Manager - 
Growth Tel No: 01480 388430 or 
email: 
Clara.Kerr@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
J Neish 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 

P
age 13 of 150



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Huntingdonshire Tree Strategy Review  
 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and 

Partnerships) – 5th November 2020 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
 
Report by:   Arboricultural Officer, Tamsin Miles 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to review and comment on the 
Cabinet report attached at Appendix A. 
 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 

Page 15 of 150

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Page 16 of 150



 Appendix A 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Huntingdonshire Tree Strategy Review  
 
Meeting/Date:   Cabinet – 19th November 2020 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
 
Report by:   Arboricultural Officer, Tamsin Miles  
 
Wards affected:  All  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report sets out the steps taken in the review of the Council’s existing 2015 
Tree Strategy and documents the development of the Huntingdonshire Tree 
Strategy 2020-2030 and its Action Plan.  
 
The Huntingdonshire Tree Strategy 2020 – 2030 is a collaborative document 
(written by Officers alongside a Councillor Working Group) which builds on the 
Council’s existing 5-year tree strategy.  
 
The 2020 Tree Strategy is an evidence-based document which sets out a clear 
direction for arboricultural management across all Council services which interact 
with trees. At the heart of the strategy is a robust vision which focuses on 
sustainability and creating a legacy of tree establishment and management.  
 
The revised strategy contains updated policies relating to all aspects of Local 
Authority tree management and incorporates national issues such as biosecurity, 
canopy cover management and subsidence.  
 
Alongside the revised strategy, a 10-year Action Plan has been developed which 
sets out key projects and tasks to be completed over the life of the strategy. These 
set out how we can meet the key aims of document and works towards its vision. 
The report concludes with resource implications, implementation proposals and 
wider considerations of the document’s endorsement.  
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
To endorse the Huntingdonshire Tree Strategy 2020 – 2030 and the proposed 
10-year Action Plan  
 
 

Public  
Key Decision - Yes  

 

Page 17 of 150



 Appendix A 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek endorsement of the Huntingdonshire Tree Strategy 2020 – 2030, 

its vision (‘managing our districts trees in a sustainable way to ensure that 
their benefits are experienced by current and future generations’) and the 
7 key aims which underpin the strategy.  

 
1.2  The report also seeks the endorsement of the proposed Action Plan.  
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The current Huntingdonshire Tree Strategy (2015 Strategy) was 

developed and adopted by the Council in 2015 and covered a 5-year 
period to 2020.  
 

2.2 The 2015 Strategy focussed on gaining a better understanding of our own 
tree stock (trees owned managed by the Council) and developing 
standards for others to work to in relation to protected trees and 
development. The strategy included a broad action plan covering tasks to 
be completed over the strategy period and set policies in relation to the 
management of Council owned trees and woodlands.  

 
2.3 While the 2015 Strategy provided a sound grounding for the arboricultural 

functions of the Council, it not only reflected a different organisation to that 
which we have today, but also an arboricultural industry which has 
changed significantly in the 5 years since its adoption. These 
organisational and industry-based changes resulted in a recommendation 
by Officers that a wholescale review of the 2015 Strategy was required.  

 
2.4 To facilitate this review, a Councillor lead Tree Strategy Working Group 

(under the scope of the Overview and Scrutiny – Customers and 
Partnerships) was created 2017. The working group, alongside 
Arboricultural Officers from Development and Operations set about 
reviewing the content and 2015 Strategy, developing a new vision for the 
2020 Strategy, and setting the scope for any new topic areas to be 
included.  

 

2.5 Final proposals for the vision and scope of the 2020 Strategy were 
presented to Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and Partnerships) 
in October 2019 with a view to have a revised Tree Strategy ready 
adoption in mid-2020.  

 
3. THE KEY C
[...]
e District Council by area .................................... 18 
Figure 13. Woodland cover across Huntingdonshire ................................................................................ 19 
Figure 14 Significant Ancient Woodland sites in Huntingdonshire.......................................................... 21 
Figure 15. Number of Tree Preservation Orders made by year. ............................................................. 22 
Figure 16 Canopy cover in the 4 key urban areas in Huntingdonshire .................................................. 23 
Figure 17 Tree canopy cover by ward in Huntingdonshire ....................................................................... 24 
Figure 18 Key tree management areas undertaken by the Council ....................................................... 32 
Figure 19 Hierarchy of maintenance works undertaken by the Council ................................................. 37 
Figure 20. Principals of the Tree Health Resiliance Strategy .................................................................. 44 
Figure 21 Tree Strategy review programme ............................................................................................... 53 
 

Appendices 
Appendix 1. Policy context 

Appendix 2. Pruning limitations  

Appendix 3. Subsidence and building damage 

Appendix 4. Glossary of terms 

 

Page 31 of 150



 
 

3 
 

Introduction 
 

I. Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) acknowledge the valuable contribution trees and 
woodlands make to the district as a connection between nature and modern living.  
 

II. The care and protection of trees is at the forefront of our agenda and the services we 
provide to our communities. We recognise the significant benefits our trees offer and aim 
to make sure we pass on a legacy of a healthy and attractive tree population for future 
generations.  
 

III. These benefits are widely recognised and are not just limited to those surrounding the 
visual contr
[...]
 Semi 
Natural Woodland (ASNW) sites and 25 Plantation on Ancient Woodland (PAWS) 
sites, totalling approximately 1500 Ha of woodland (Figure 14). Huntingdonshire 
contains no ASNW or PAWS known to be currently under threat.  

 

Ancient Woodlands in Huntingdonshire 
 

Ancient Replanted Woodland in 
Huntingdonshire: 

 Brampton Wood (north east of Grafham 
Water) 

 Monks Wood (south west of Wood 
Walton) 

 Aversley Wood and Archer’s Wood 
(south of Sawtry)  

 Raveley Wood and Lady’s Wood (south 
of Ramsey). 

 Brampton Wood 
 Bevill’s Wood (adjacent to Monks Wood) 
 West Wood and Diddington Wood 

(Grafham Water). 
 

Figure 14 Significant Ancient Woodland sites in Huntingdonshire 

 

 

4.10 Protected trees  
4.10.1 As of January 2020, the Council currently administer 858 Tree Preservation Orders 

(TPOs); this equates to approximately 10,000 individual trees and 3000 Ha of 
protected woodland, groups, and areas of trees.  

4.10.2 Our earliest valid TPO was made in 1951, with 30 orders dating from pre 1970.  A 
significant proportion of our orders were made between 1985 and 1995 and reflect a 
period of considerable change in the district (Figure 15).   Geographically, the parishes 
which contain the highest number of TPOs follow our river valleys, with the highest 
number of orders per parish being found in Hemingford Grey and Hemingford Abbots 
(the Hemingfords) at the centre of the district.  

 

Page 50 of 150



 
 

22 
 

 
Figure 15.  Number of Tree Preservation Orders made by year.  

 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1000

Ye
ar

19
51

19
60

19
65

19
70

19
75

19
80

19
85

19
90

19
95

20
00

20
05

20
10

20
15

To
ta

l n
um

be
r o

f T
re

e 
Pr

es
er

va
tio

n 
O

rd
er

s

Year

Number of Tree Preservation Orders made by year

Number of Confirmed TPOs

Kimbolton School Grounds (HDC) 

Page 51 of 150



 
 

23 
 

 

4.11 Canopy Cover 
4.11.1 Canopy cover is the area of leaves, branches, and stems of trees covering t
[...]
er: Strategic Review of HDC Markets – Project Overview 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and 

Partnerships) – 5th November 2020 
 
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Operations and Environment 
 
Report by:   Operations Manager, George McDowell 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
Huntingdonshire District Council operates traditional street markets in Huntingdon 
(Wednesday & Saturday) and St Ives (Monday & Friday), however the service does 
not have a documented strategic approach to the operation of its markets as 
previously noted by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth). 
 
The attached document (Appendix 1 – Strategic Review of Markets Services (T&F 
Scoping)) proposes the scoping, membership and aims for the Council’s Task and 
Finish in gathering evidence through to the establishing of a HDC Markets Services 
Vision & Strategy 
 
List of Appendices Included: 

 Appendix 1 – Strategic Review of Markets Services Task and Finish Scoping 
Document  

 
Background Papers  

 Item 65 Markets - Annual Review (5th March 2019) 
 
Contact Officers: 

 George McDowell, Operations Manager 
george.mcdowell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

 Jasmin Brennan, Markets Services Manager 
Jasmin.Brennan@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

 
Recommendation: 
 

1) That endorsement be given for the approach and aims as set out in ‘Appendix 
1 – Strategic Review of Markets Services (T&F Scoping)’ 
 

2) That the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and Partnerships) nominate 
membership inline with ‘Appendix 1 – Strategic Review of Markets Services 
(T&F Scoping)’ 

Page 139 of 150

Agenda Item 6

http://moderngov.huntsdc.gov.uk:8070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=10235&MId=7524
mailto:george.mcdowell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Jasmin.Brennan@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - TASK AND FINISH GROUP SCOPING 
DOCUMENT 

 

Task and Finish Group 
Title: 

Strategic Review of HDC Markets 

The Problem: 

 
[...]
crutiny. 
 
22nd October 2020 – The Cabinet 
approved the Housing Strategy and the 
accompanying one year action plan. 

 

  

P
age 147 of 150

A
genda Item

 7



Customers and Partnerships 

 

In Progress 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

Digital Strategy Councillor D Tysoe Tony Evans Next Step 
The Digital Strategy won’t be presented 
until  the Core Service Strategy is 
produced. 

Climate Change Strategy Councillor T D Alban 
Councillor Mrs J Tavener 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 

Neil Sloper 18th October 2020 – The Democratic 
Services Officer (Scrutiny) attended the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny and Local 
Government Association Scrutinising 
Climate Action Webinar on18th 
September. 
 
Next Step 
The remit for strategy development has 
not been established. In absence of this it 
is recommended that Members review 
examples of climate change studies 
conducted at other local authorities. 

Waste Strategy Councillor Ms A Dickinson 
Councillor D A Giles 
Councillor Mrs S Smith 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 

Neil Sloper Study has not commenced. 

Lifelong Health – Part 
Two 

Councillor S J Criswell 
Councillor Mrs A Dickinson 
Councillor K P Gulson 
Councillor Mrs S Smith 
Councillor Mrs J Tavener 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 
 

Oliver Morley 12th September 2019 – The Panel 
received the final report of Part One and 
agreed to continue the study under the 
guise of ‘Part Two’. 
 

P
age 148 of 150



 Identify ways of developing 
better health outcomes for 
residents. 

 Identify the benefits of a whole 
system approach for the 
Council. 

14th October 2019 – The Task and 
Finish Group met with Liz Robin, Public 
Health. 
 
10th December 2019 – Following the 
presentation of the Part One report to 
Cabinet and the meeting with the Director 
of Public Health, the Task and Finish 
Group met to refocus the scope of the 
study. The study will now focus primarily 
on collaboration with Parish & Town 
Councils and community groups in order 
to improve r
[...]
ction Plan

	5 LITTER MINIMISATION UPDATE
	6 STRATEGIC REVIEW OF MARKET SERVICES - PROJECT OVERVIEW
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Review of Markets Services Task and Finish Scoping Document

	7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) held as a remote meeting via Zoom on 
Thursday, 5th November 2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D M Tysoe – Chairman. 
 

Councillors T D Alban, B S Banks, S J Criswell, J W Davies, 
Ms A Diaz, Mrs A Dickinson, D A Giles and Mrs S R Wilson. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors Mrs S Smith and Mrs J Tavener. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell and J Neish. 
 
 

19 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8th October was approved as a correct 
record by the Panel. 
 

20 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

21 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been prepared by the 
Executive Leader for the period 1st November 2020 to 28th February 2021. 
 

22 HUNTINGDONSHIRE TREE STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Arboricultural Officer, Ms Tamsin 
Miles (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) in which the 
Huntingdonshire Tree Strategy Review was presented to the Panel. 
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning thanked 
the Overview and Scrutiny Tree Strategy Working Group, comprising of 
Councillors Banks, Davies and Tavener, for their input in the development of the 
Strategy. In addition, the Executive Councillor stated that a significant amount of 
effort had been expended by Officers in producing the Strategy. 
 
The Panel commended the Tree Strategy and echoed the words of the Executive 
Councillor. Members thanked Officers and the Overview and Scrutiny Tree 
Strategy Working Group for their time and effort in conducting the review and 
producing the updated Tree Strategy. 
 
In discussing the Strategy, Councillor Giles commented that the Strategy did not 
mention the species Black Poplar, which used to be common in Huntingdonshire. 



 

In response, Officers confirmed that the Council was planting Black Poplars. It 
was suggested that there should be a reference to the Black Poplar within the 
Strategy. 
 
Although not specifically mentioned by the Tree Strategy, Councillor Davies 
suggested that when Members were informed of planning applications or 
decisions it would be beneficial to identify any matters in relation to trees. He 
added that this would assist Town and Parish Councils when considering 
planning applications. 
 
Councillor Wilson stated that the Council should focus on acquiring the resources 
in order to fulfil the aims of the Action Plan. The Panel noted that a number of 
actions which required grants or other additional resources to be completed. 
Councillor Wilson further stated that the actions should be prioritised so that the 
ones deemed most important were completed first. 
 
The Panel commented that the table on page 45 used the old Ward boundaries. 
It was recommended that the Strategy should be altered to refer to the current 
the Ward boundaries to ensure it contained up to date information. 
 
Councillor Wilson queried whether the statistics within the Strategy relating to the 
number of Tree Preservation Orders (TPOs) issued was a cumulative total. 
Having noted that it was, it was recommended that the number of TPOs are 
issued year on year or during a particular 5-year period should be presented. 
This would give a better reflection how much time and resources were expended 
per year on the protection and preservation of trees throughout the District. 
 
Councillor Wilson commented that tree planting and the installation of street 
furniture on new build estates were not planned as effectively as they could be. 
However, the Panel was informed that the new Urban Design Manual would 
better address these matters in the future. 
 
Councillor Giles commented that he found the wording on pages 87, 88 and 89 
quite negative. It was, however, noted that these pages covered pruning 
limitations and explained the situations where Huntingdonshire District Council 
would not prune trees. The Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that, subject to the comments outlined above, the Cabinet be 
recommended to approve the Huntingdonshire District Council Tree 
Strategy and Action Plan. 

 
23 LITTER MINIMISATION UPDATE  

 
With the aid of a presentation by the Litter Minimisation Officer (a copy of which 
has been appended in the Minute Book) the Litter Minimisation Update was 
presented to the Panel.  
 
Following the presentation, the Chairman commended Officers on the progress 
that had been made. In addition, the Chairman praised the bulky waste service 
but questioned whether the Council were promoting it enough. In response, the 



 

Litter Minimisation Officer stated that surveys had been undertaken and it had 
been concluded that more promotion of the service was required. 
 
Councillor Giles welcomed the presentation and queried whether the message 
on how to stop fly tipping could be issued alongside the Christmas bin collection. 
The reasoning for this was that a significant number of residents did not use 
social media, but every household had a bin. In response, the Litter Minimisation 
Officer agreed to investigate the idea. 
 
Discussion moved onto the reduction of the number of litter bins in the town 
centres. Councillor Wilson asked if this had led to more litter being dropped 
between each bin. In response, the Litter Minimisation Officer stated that 
generally there had not been an increase, however there was sometimes an 
increase in certain locations at the weekend.  
 
Councillor Banks asked what criteria was used when deciding the location of the 
new larger bins. In response, the Panel was informed that an Officer would 
undertake a site visit to assess the location and footfall. The criteria considered 
included whether the bin would fit in and whether there was disabled access. 
 
Picking up on a comment made during the presentation, the Chairman asked 
about the level of confidence Officers had in the data on litter. The Litter 
Minimisation Officer stated there had been a concerted effort by the team to fill in 
paperwork and record data. This meant the data was reliable and could safely be 
used to justify decisions taken. In addition, it was confirmed that the data was 
forwarded onto the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs. 
 
The Chairman asked whether the Council was satisfied that it was as easy as 
possible for communities to carry out their own litter picks. The Litter 
Minimisation Officer responded by stating that the current procedure balanced 
ease of use and the management of equipment. Throughout the process the 
Council knew what equipment it had and where it was. 
 

24 STRATEGIC REVIEW OF MARKET SERVICES - PROJECT OVERVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Operations Manager for Parking and 
Markets (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) in which the project 
overview for the Strategic Review of Market Services was presented to the 
Panel. 
 
In introducing the report the Executive Councillor for Operations and 
Environment stated that the Council operated traditional markets but did not have 
a Strategy and that it was proposed to establish a task and finish group to 
develop and produce a Markets Strategy. Councillor Dickinson expressed 
support for the fact that a strategic review would be undertaken. 
 
The Chairman questioned whether the remit contained in the scoping document 
was fixed. In response, the Panel was informed that if an issue arose which had 
not previously been considered then it could be included within the scope of the 
strategic review. 
 



 

In response to questions on the expected timescales, the Operations Manager 
for Parking and Markets stated that he was confident that all the timescales 
would be met. The Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1) that the approach and aims as set out in the Strategic Review of Markets 
Services scoping document be endorsed, and 

2) that Councillors Banks, Corney, Davies, Diaz and Dickinson be appointed 
to the Task and Finish Group to work on the Strategic Review of Markets 
Services alongside the Executive Councillor for Operations and 
Environment. 

 
25 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was considered by the Panel. 
 
Councillor Giles suggested there might be some value in undertaking a study on 
the issue of fly posting. Whereupon, the Panel,  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Executive Councillor for Corporate Services be requested to 
provide a date for the Digital Strategy to be submitted to the Panel. 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 


